

IN THE APPELLATE DIVISION OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

No. A-00434-22

AMACONN REALTY, INC.

Plaintiff/Respondent/Cross-Appellant

v.

RENT LEVELING BOARD OF THE CITY OF HOBOKEN AND JEFFREY
TRUPIANO

Defendants/ Cross-Appeal Respondents/ Appellant

On appeal from the Superior Court of Hudson County, Civil Division Appeal
from Orders of Judge Turula, HUD-L-3584-21 and Judge Costello, HUD-L-
366-19

APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DISMISSING AMACONN'S
HARDSHIP APPLICATION

Re-submitted January 27, 2023

Dana Wefer- 036062007
Law Offices of Dana Wefer, Esq.
P.O. Box 374
290 Hackensack Street
Wood-Ridge, NJ 07075
Telephone: 973-610-0491
DWefer@WeferLawOffices.com
Attorney for Defendant/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED	vii
TABLE OF TRANSCRIPTS	vii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
A. Municipal Ordinances.....	4
B. State Statues	6
C. Caselaw	7
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	12
A. Mr. Trupiano's tenancy and creation of the misfit unit	12
B. The Hardship Application	13
1. Facts Concerning Management of the Unit	15
2. Facts Concerning Condominium Fees.....	18
3. Facts Concerning Equity.....	19
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	22
POINT I: AMACONN MADE A FAIR RETURN ON ITS INVESTMENT (DA7).....	22
POINT II: IT WAS ERROR TO DEPART FROM HOBOKEN'S ORDINANCE ON THE ISSUE OF EQUITY (DA7, DA21).....	27
POINT III: IT WAS ERROR TO ALLOW CONDOMINUM ASSOCIATION FEES TO BE COUNTED AS EXPENSES FOR PURPOSES OF THE HARDSHIP APPLICATION (DA7, DA14).....	32
POINT IV: IT WAS ERROR TO OVERTURN THE BOARD'S FINDINGS ON MAINTENANCE FEES (DA7, DA20).....	35

CONCLUSION 37

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. APPENDIX DA3

2. NOTICE OF APPEAL DA3

3. JUDGE TURULA ORDER SETTING RENT DA8

4. JUDGE COSTELLO'S ORDER REMANDING DA9

5. JUDGE COSTELLO'S OPINION REMANDING DA13

6. JUDGE JABLONSKI ORDER REMANDING..... DA26

7. TRANSCRIPT OF JUDGE JABLONSKI HEARING..... DA28

8. §155-2 OF HOBOKEN RCO (APPLICABILITY) DA53

9. §155-1 OF HOBOKEN RCO (DEFINITIONS) DA55

10. § §155-3 AND 155-4 OF RCO (ESTABLISHMET OF RENTS &
DECONTROL)..... DA59

11. §155-14 OF HOBOKEN RCO (HARDSHIP APPLICATIONS)..... DA62

12. §155-8 OF HOBOKEN RCO (CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
SURCHARGE)..... DA64

13. Certification of Jeffrey Trupiano concerning income..... DA66

14. Amaconn's Hardship Application (without exhibits)..... DA69

15. 2017 Board resolution granting application DA80

16. 2019 Board resolution granting application DA83

17. 2021 Board resolution granting application (unofficial) DA89

18. Deed for apartment building DA93

19. Certificate of Substantial Compliance DA97

20. 2016 Corporate Taxes for Amaconn..... DA99

20. *Bishop Property Mgt. v. City of Jersey City Rent Leveling Board,*
2020 WL 6553789 (November 9, 2020)..... DA99

21. Transcript Delivery Certification 7.22.22 DA99

22. Transcript Deliverty Certification 9.30.22 DA99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bishop Property Mgt. v. City of Jersey City Rent Leveling Board, 2020
WL 6553789 (November 9, 2020) 4-5

Mayes v. Jackson Township Rent Leveling Board, 103 N.J. 362, 378
(1986).....4, 7, 25

Troy Hills Vill. v. Twp. Council of Parsippany-Troy Hills Twp., 68 N.J.
604 (1975). 28

STATUTES

The Anti-Eviction Act.....3, 7, 22

The Tenant Protection Act.....*passim*

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES

Hoboken Rent Control Ordinance.....*passim*

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS BEING
APPEALED**

Final Order of Judge Turula.....DA9

Interlocutory Order of Judge Costello.....DA15
